
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the WREN ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE 
CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK, BRAMPTON 
ROAD, HUNTINGDON, PE29 6DB on TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2010 at 
7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 2nd February 2010. 
 
 2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 12th 
February 2010 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. RURAL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE 2010 - 2015  (Pages 
13 - 42) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services on Cambridgeshire ACRE’s Rural Strategy, prior to 
its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D Smith 
388377 



 
5. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT: THE CRIMINAL 

LAW ACT 1977 & THE PROTECTION FROM HARRASSMENT 
ACT 1997  (Pages 43 - 46) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental & Community 
Health Services seeking delegations in respect of private sector 
housing enforcement. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

J Allan 
388281 

6. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

7. STUDY - PARKING AT HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL  (Pages 55 
- 56) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
reviewing progress of the Panel’s study into car parking at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

8. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 

 To receive an update from Councillor R J West on the outcome of 
recent meetings of the Cambridgeshire Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

9. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 57 - 72) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 73 - 82) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
15 Minutes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
11. SCRUTINY  (Pages 83 - 90) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest (TO 
FOLLOW) and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall within 
the remit of the Panel. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 1 day of March 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 



 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 2 February 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R J West  – Vice-Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors Mrs K E Cooper, J W Davies, 

J J Dutton, J E Garner, Mrs P A Jordan and 
P G Mitchell. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
S J Criswell and J M Sadler. 

 
 
84. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to the deletion of the word “blue” from the last line of the third 

paragraph of Minute No. 76 to be replaced by “all”, the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Panel held on 5th January 2010 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

85. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in Minute No. 87 by virtue of her employment in the NHS and left the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
  
Councillor P G Mitchell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 90 
by virtue of his involvement with the Stilton Skate Park Project. 
 

86. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
February to 31st May 2010. In noting the addition of an item entitled 
Housing Enforcement Powers, the Panel requested sight of the report 
prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

87. STUDY - PARKING AT HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL   
 

 (Councillor T D Sanderson, Ward Member for Huntingdon West, Mr C 
Plunkett, Facilities Business Manager for Hinchingbrooke Hospital 
and Mrs R Clapham, Mrs B Heather and Ms E Stubbs, 
Cambridgeshire LINK were in attendance for this item.) 
 
(See Minute No. 85 for Members’ interests). 
 
The Panel welcomed Mr C Plunkett, Facilities Business Manager for 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital, who had been invited to the meeting to 

Agenda Item 1

1



discuss the Panel’s study on parking at Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
Having been reminded, with the aid of a report by the Head of 
Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), of progress of the study to date, Mr Plunkett delivered 
a presentation on the operation of the car parks and the action taken 
to date by the Hospital to review its current parking policy.  
 
Members were informed that a Working Group comprising 
representatives from Cambridgeshire LINK, Hospital employees and 
the public had been established to undertake the review. Proposals 
considered 
[...]
nts at the end of 
February 2010, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that a report be submitted to the Hospital’s Senior Executive Group 
containing the Panel’s findings and recommendations on car parking 
at Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
 

90. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS)   

 
 (Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operational and 

Countryside Services and Councillor T D Sanderson, Member of the 
S106 Advisory Group, were in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report prepared by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), the Panel were updated on the receipt and expenditure 
of money negotiated under Section 106 Agreements by the Council. 
Having confirmed that the Panel’s role would be to scrutinise the 
progress of allocated schemes and those schemes where 
maintenance Agreements existed, Members decided to pay particular 
attention to those schemes which had been completed earliest. Mr J 
Craig, Service Development Manager, outlined the criteria that were 
applied to new Agreements. He also reported that a formal written 
spending plan on the use of the funding would be required as part of 
an Agreement, together with an indemnity form signed by all parties 
concerned. 
 
In noting a request to defer completion of the Agreement in respect of 
St Ives Golf Course, the Panel expressed the view that the request 
should not be granted. Having commented upon the kind of detail 
they might expect in the future report, the Panel 

3



 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(b) that further details on progress of the earliest 

outstanding schemes be submitted with in the next 
monitoring report. 

 
91. PLAY FACILITIES WORKING GROUP   

 
 (Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operational and 

Countryside Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Play Facilities Working Group 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel were 
updated with progress of their investigations. Members’ attention was 
drawn to two approaches which the Working Group had identified to 
achieve the study’s objectives. The Working Group had concluded 
that a funding arrangement should be offered to Parishes to help 
them to meet the revenue costs of their play facilities based on a 40-
40-20% split between the District Council, Parish Council and the 
users of the facilities respectively. The only facilities that would qualify 
under the scheme would be skateboard ramps and multi-use games 
areas. Members were advised that the proposals had already been 
discussed with the Executive Councillor for Operational and 
Countryside Services. 
 
The Panel were acquainted with the financial implications of the 
proposal, which included the fact that the cost of each facility would 
be in the order of £800. It was proposed that a bid for the District 
Council’s portion of the costs would be made through the Medium 
Term Plan subject to only one Parish Council being permitted to join 
the scheme each year. Investigations into whether the Council could 
coordinate insurance for Parishes wishing to insure their facilities 
under a group scheme also were being undertaken. The aim of this 
was to achieve lower insurance premiums for Parishes. 
 
Having expressed their support for the proposals, and in nominating 
Councillors P G Mitchell and R J West to attend the relevant Cabinet 
meeting to present the final report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a report summarising the findings of the Play Facilities 

Working Group be submitted to the Cabinet. 
 

92. INDEPENDENT SCRUTINY PANEL MEMBERS   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
urgent Item in accordance with Section 100B (3) and (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need for the Panel to consider it in 
advance of the Council meeting on 17th February 2010). 
 
Having been advised that the selection process for the appointment of 
two Independent Members had begun, Members were advised that 
the Appointments Panel would be interviewing the final candidate 

4



later that week. In these circumstances, the Panel would not be able 
to consider the Appointment Panel’s recommendations on the 
proposed appointments before the Council meeting on 17th February 
2010. In that light, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Appointments Panel be authorised to make 
recommendations to the Council on the appointment of two 
Independent Members to the Panel. 

 
93. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 Councillor R J West reported that the Working Group appointed by 
the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee to consider 
future governance arrangements at Hinchingbrooke Hospital would 
be meeting on Thursday, 4th February 2010. 
 

94. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

95. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. Members noted that the Corporate Plan 
Working Group had met on 28th January to undertake investigations 
into the priority objective “A Strong Local Economy”. 
 

96. SCRUTINY   
 

 In scrutinising the 101st Edition of the digest of decisions taken by the 
Cabinet and the other Panels, etc, Members made the following 
comments:- 
 
Care Quality Commission – Councillor R J West undertook to raise 
with Officers of the County Council whether the Cambridgeshire 
Health and Adult Social Care S
[...]
e
!a
nd

!w
ho

!c
an
!m

ak
e!
it!
ha

pp
en

.

41



Th
e!

Ca
m

br
id

ge
sh

ir
e!

To
ge

th
er
!R

ur
al
!S

tr
at

eg
y!

w
as
!p

ro
du

ce
d!

by
!

th
e!

pa
rt

ne
rs
!o

f!C
am

br
id

ge
sh

ir
e!

To
ge

th
er

,!i
n!

co
nj

un
ct

io
n!

w
it

h!
!

lo
ca

l!s
ta

ke
ho

ld
er

s!
th

ro
ug

ho
ut
!t

he
!C

ou
nt

y!
.

St
ra

te
gy
!p

ro
du

ct
io

n!
w

as
!le

d!
an

d!
fa

ci
lit

at
ed

!b
y!

Ca
m

br
id

ge
sh

ir
e!

A
CR

E

Te
l:!
01

35
3!
86

08
50

Em
ai
l:!
en

qu
iri
es
@
ca
m
bs
ac
re
.o
rg
.u
k

W
eb

:!w
w
w
.c
am

bs
ac
re
.o
rg
.u
k

42



 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek delegated authority for authorised 

officers to use provisions set out in the Criminal Law Act 1977 and the 
Protection from Harassment Act 1997 when dealing with allegations of 
harassment and illegal eviction in the private housing sector.  The use of 
all enforcement powers is seen as a last resort but complaints of 
harassment and illegal eviction are frequently made in landlord/tenant 
disputes and occasionally enforcement action is warranted. 

 
1.2 The definitions of the criminal offences of illegal eviction and harassment 

are contained in the Protection from Eviction Act 1977, as amended by 
the Housing Act 1988 but the Criminal Law Act 1977 and the Protection 
from Harassment Act 1997 provide additional powers that could prove 
useful in Private Sector Housing enforcement and are now 
recommended by the housing charity “Shelter”. 

 
1.3 This report sets out the potential benefits of these additional powers 

which can be used alongside the Protection from Eviction Act 1977 
powers already delegated to officers involved in private sector housing 
enforcement duties.   

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Protection from Eviction Act was introduced in 1977 in an attempt to 

give a measure of protection to residential occupiers, notably private 
sector tenants.  The Act allows local authorities to prosecute offenders 
when investigations into complaints of harassment and illegal eviction 
are found to be justified.  This legislation does not prevent harassment 
or illegal eviction from taking place and there is no sanction on the 
landlord for an illegal act unless the local authority can actually prove the 
offence has taken place.  Often there is no written evidence that an 
illegal act has taken place and the local authority cannot proceed with a 
prosecution.  In such circumstances, the landlord gains possession of 
the property and the tenant is rendered homeless in spite of the 
apparent protection afforded by the Act.   

 
2.2 Illegal eviction is often the final act of a campaign by a landlord to harass 

the tenant in order to gain vacant possession of the property.  Depriving 
the tenant of essential services such as heating or water, threatening the 
tenant or making living in the property unbearable are techniques used 
by unscrupulous private landlords to drive tenants out without going 
through the proper legal procedures for possession.   

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 
 
CABINET 
 

2 MARCH 2010 
 

22 APRIL 2010 

 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT  

THE CRIMINAL LAW ACT 1977 &   
THE PROTECTION FROM HARASSMENT ACT 1997 

 
(Report by the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services) 

Agenda Item 5

43



 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Protection from Eviction Act 1977 and the Criminal Law Act 1977 

create specific powers related to the protection of private sector tenants.  
Further powers are set out in the Protection from Harassment Act 1997 
and these can be seen as a package of enforcement powers for local 
authority officers.   

 
3.2 The Protection from Eviction Act 1977 powers have already been 

adopted by the Council and are delegated to authorised Environmental 
Health Officers.  The housing charity “Shelter” recommends that local 
authorities also adopt the additional enforcement powers set out in the 
Criminal Law Act 197
[...]
doption of the specific 
powers available under the Criminal Law Act 1977 and the Protection 
from Harassment Act 1997.  

 
5.2  The powers available under the Criminal Law Act 1977 may, in 

particular, enable authorised officers to regain possession of a property 
on the tenant’s behalf and to allow them to stay there until such time as 
proper legal procedures for possession have been followed.  This can be 

44



done at the landlord’s expense and demonstrates that there are 
consequences for such illegal actions.  

 
5.3 The powers available under the Protection from Harassment Act 1997 

would provide protection for tenants against unreasonable behaviour by 
unscrupulous landlords and their agents.    

 
6 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that delegated authority be given to:  

 
(a) The Director of Environmental & Community Services to 

appoint Environmental Health Officers and Environmental 
Health Protection Officers to enforce the provisions of the 
Criminal Law Act 1977 and the Protection from Harassment Act 
1997; 

 
(b) Appointed Environmental Health Officers and Environmental 

Health Protection Officers to exercise the powers set out in the 
Criminal Law Act 1977 and the Protection from Harassment Act 
1997; and 

 
(c) The Head of Environmental & Community Health Services, 

following consultation with the executive Councillor, to institute 
legal proceedings for offences under the provisions of the 
Criminal Law Act 1977 and the Protection from Harassment Act 
1997.  

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Protection from Harassment and Illegal Eviction - Shelter 
Criminal Law Act 1977 
Protection from Harassment Act 1997 
 
Contact Officer: John Allan, Neighbourhoods Intervention Manager 
 �     01480 388281 
 
 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members performance 
management information on “Growing Success” – the Council’s Corporate 
Plan.

2. BACKGROUND INFORM
[...]
, 
District and Town Councils. The 
Group will receive input from the 
various stakeholder groups 
including the St Neots Town Centre 
Initiative and will report directly to a 
Delivery Board on which the 
Director of Environmental and 
Community Services will represent 
this authority. 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

At its February meeting, the 
Development Management Panel 
approved eight and refused four 
applications for development. 

In addition, the Panel has given 
early consideration, as a consultee, 
to an outline application, made to 
Peterborough City Council for the 

development of a new township 
south of Hampton Vale between the 
A15 and A1, west of Yaxley.

Representations were made to the 
Panel on a number of issues by 
Parish and Ward Councillors, an 
objector and the agent.  The Panel 
agreed that Officers should continue 
discussions with the City Council to 
address the issues raised in 
connection with the Master Plan and 
transport and the benefits likely to 
accrue to Yaxley and 
Huntingdonshire as a result of the 
application.     

90


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN
	4 RURAL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE 2010 - 2015
	Rural Strategy Report Appendix A
	Rural Strategy for Consultation

	5 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT: THE CRIMINAL LAW ACT 1977 & THE PROTECTION FROM HARRASSMENT ACT 1997
	6 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
	7 STUDY - PARKING AT HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL
	9 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template- Grant Aid Working Group
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template- Provision of Play Facilities
	HDC Scrutiny Study Template - Car Parking at Hinchingbrooke Hospital
	DMWorkingGrouptemplate

	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	11 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 2 March 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs K E Cooper, J W Davies, 

J J Dutton, J E Garner, J M Sadler and 
R J West. 
 
Mr R Coxhead and Mrs M Nicholas. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs P A Jordan and P G Mitchell. 

 
 
97. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd February 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

98. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

99. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
March to 31st June 2010. Members were reminded that they would 
have an opportunity to comment on the item on St Ivo Leisure Centre 
– Proposal for Development, which it was anticipated would be 
submitted to the Panel’s meeting in June 2010. 
 

100. RURAL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE 2010 - 2015   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration to the draft Rural Strategy 
for Cambridgeshire 2010-2015. The Strategy was subject to 
consultation with key stakeholders and Partners and Members noted 
that the consultation period would end on 23rd April 2010. 
 
The Panel was informed of the background to the Strategy and noted 
that the Cambridgeshire Together Board had commissioned 
Cambridgeshire ACRE to undertake the work required to produce it 
with a view to identifying the challenges of living and working in rural 
communities. Members’ attention was drawn to the actions and 
“Ambitions” identified under the Strategy’s three themes of living in 
the countryside, economic well-being and land and environment. 



 
Details of the consultation undertaken to date with statutory agencies, 
community organisations, rural businesses and residents were 
presented to the Panel and particular attention was drawn to 
Appendix A to the report, which contained a summary of Officers’ 
responses to each of the actions proposed within the Strategy. 
Members endorsed the comments contained in Appendix A, but also 
registered concern at the lack of ownership and funding available to 
meet the aims of the Strategy. 
 
The Panel stressed the importance of recognising that rurality was an 
equalities issue. Comment also was made that the Strategy 
sometimes lacked evidence of partnership working where it was 
required and Members were of the view that work carried out under 
the Strategy should be carefully co-ordinated. It further appeared to 
them that there was potential for duplication in service provision. At 
the same time it was felt that efforts should be made to ensure that all 
organisations that could potentially be involved had not been 
excluded from contributing to the achievement of the Strategy and 
that Town and Parish Councils would be important in delivering many 
of its actions.  
 
Having regard to the theme of living in the countryside, specific 
comment was made on the need for retirement homes to be provided 
on “exceptions sites” in rural areas as this would enable elderly 
individuals to remain close to their families and communities. The 
Head of Environmental and Community Health Services undertook to 
clarify whether this already formed part of the Older Peoples Housing 
Strategy. 
 
With regard to the actions identified within the “Widening transport 
options” priority, the Panel was of the view that this matter required 
action at the national level. 
 
Finally, comment was made on the difficulties faced by residents 
living in rural areas who did not have their own transport and who 
were reliant on other transport providers to attend health service 
facilities. While there were some local providers, including volunteer 
car schemes, it was evident that there were gaps in provision and this 
was something that could be addressed under the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the 

draft Rural Strategy for Cambridgeshire 2010-2015. 
 

101. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT: THE CRIMINAL 
LAW ACT 1977 & THE PROTECTION FROM HARRASSMENT ACT 
1997   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental 

and Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) seeking delegated authority to appoint Officers to 
enforce the provisions of the Criminal Law Act 1977 and the 
Protection from Harassment Act 1997 when dealing with allegations 
of harassment and illegal eviction in the private housing sector.  
 



The Neighbourhoods Interventions Manager informed Members that 
the Council usually received 8-10 reports of potential cases of 
harassment or illegal evection each year but that, at present, the 
Council did not have the necessary powers to undertake 
investigations and prosecute offenders. 
 
The Panel questioned why the new powers were only now being 
sought as the legislation that created them had been in existence for 
a number of years. In response it was reported that private sector 
housing was a dynamic market and recent demographic changes had 
lead Officers to believe that these powers were necessary and could 
effectively be utilised to protect potentially vulnerable tenants. 
 
Having been advised that the new powers would enable Officers to 
regain possession of a property on the tenant’s behalf, enabling them 
to reside there until the correct legal procedures for possession had 
been followed, the Panel expressed support for the delegations that 
were proposed, which would not have any financial implications for 
the Council. In that light, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to delegate authority to 
 

(a) the Director of Environmental and Community 
Services to appoint Environmental Health 
Officers and Environmental Health Protection 
Officers to enforce the provisions of the 
Criminal Law Act 1977 and the Protection from 
Harassment Act 1997; 

 
(b) appointed Environmental Health Officers and 

Environmental Health Protection Officers to 
exercise the powers set out in the Criminal Law 
Act 1977 and the Protection from Harassment 
Act 1997; and 

 
(c) the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health Services, following consultation with the 
Executive Councillor, to institute legal 
proceedings for offences under the provisions 
of the Criminal Law Act 1977 and the 
Protection from Harassment Act 1997. 

 
102. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 

and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 31st December 2009. Members endorsed 
for submission to the Cabinet the comments of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group, particularly with regard to the objectives where 
targets had not been achieved. They also noted that the Working 
Group had undertaken a review of the non-priority targets, objectives 
and measures contained in Growing Success, which would be used 
employed in 2010-11. 
 



Having had their attention drawn to developments regarding the 
Council’s involvement in Making Cambridgeshire Count, the Panel 
endorsed the Working Group’s suggestion that the Cabinet should be 
recommended to investigate whether there were any opportunities for 
jointly employing expert staff in order to avoid the greater costs of 
using specialist consultants. 
 

103. STUDY - PARKING AT HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel reviewed the study into car parking at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital, which had recently been completed. 
 
Members were advised that the Hospital’s Senior Executive Group 
had already taken a decision on car parking charges at the site. A 
charge of £2 for the shortest period of stay of 2 hours, rising by £1 for 
every hour thereafter, had been adopted. Members expressed 
disappointment that this decision had been taken before the Panel’s 
report had been received and requested that the Hospital’s Business 
Facilities Manager was invited to a future meeting to report on the 
Hospital’s own review of its car parking arrangements. 
 

104. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 Councillor R J West delivered an update on matters currently being 

considered by the Cambridgeshire Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee, which included an overspend in Adult Support 
Services, the County Council’s 2010 Budget Plan and the overall 
financial position of NHS Cambridgeshire. Other matters that had 
been discussed included Occupational Therapist waiting times, 
pressures on Cambridgeshire’s acute hospitals as a result of the 
severe winter weather, service quality and staffing at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital and primary care out of hours services. Attention was also 
drawn to issues surrounding mental health and the inequalities in 
service provision that existed within the District. It was suggested that 
the latter would be a suitable subject for debate at a future full Council 
meeting. 
 

105. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. Members’ attention was drawn to a proposal for a 
study, which had been suggested by a resident of the District, into 
Information Communications Technology in the public sector. The 
proposal would be considered by the Economic Well-Being Panel at 
its meeting on 11th March 2010.  
 

106. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 



Book), which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. In agreeing to delete the Disability Access 
item from the Panel’s work programme, Councillor R J West reported 
that the matter concerning High Dependency Toilets at Saxongate 
Community Learning Centre, Huntingdon had been referred to the 
Varrier Jones Trust and a response was awaited. 
 
The Chairman provided an update on the outcome of the meeting of 
the Hinchingbrooke Hospital Stakeholder Panel on 25th February 
2010. The Panel had appointed a sub-group to meet with bidders in a 
private session to discuss their proposals. Members of the Sub-Group 
had signed a confidentiality agreement to protect bidders during the 
competitive bidding process. 
 
It was reported that the final report of the Play Facilities Working 
Group would be considered by the Cabinet at their meeting on 22nd 
April 2010. Councillors P G Mitchell and R J West would be attending 
the meeting to present the report. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 09/90, the Scrutiny and Review Manager 
outlined the process involved in determining requests to defer Section 
106 schemes. Having advised the Panel that Ward Members were 
consulted as part of the process, it was reported that the Panel’s 
views on the request to defer completion of the Agreement in respect 
of St Ives Golf Course had been conveyed to the Head of Law, 
Property and Governance, who would take the final decision on this 
matter. 
 
Members requested an update from the Executive Councillor for 
Operational and Countryside Services on progress with their previous 
recommendations on town centre cleaning on Sundays. As the 
District’s towns were now very busy at weekends disappointment was 
expressed at the time it had taken to initiate consultation with the 
Town Councils. 
 
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman undertook to raise the question of 
further work following the Place Survey at the next meeting of the 
Corporate Plan Working Group. 
 
Councillor J J Dutton drew attention to problems that were currently 
being experienced regarding bus shelters in Hartford. In so doing, he 
reported on his intention to request the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel to investigate this matter. 
 

107. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 102nd Edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


